

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**MILLER & ANDERSON,  
Employer**

**and**

**Cases 05-RC-079249**

**SHEET METAL WORKERS  
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION, LOCAL  
UNION NO. 19, AFL-CIO  
Petitioner**

**BRIEF OF SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION**

**AS AMICUS CURIAE**

Respectfully submitted by:

Judith A. Scott  
General Counsel  
Johnda Bentley  
Assistant General Counsel  
LaRell Purdie  
Assistant General Counsel  
Service Employees International Union  
1800 Massachusetts Ave, NW  
Washington, DC 20036

September 18, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. THE DECISION IN <i>OAKWOOD</i> HAS MADE IT HARDER FOR WORKERS IN ALTERNATIVE WORK ARRANGEMENTS TO EXERCISE THEIR SECTION 7 RIGHTS.....	2
A. HEALTHCARE INDUSTRY .....	4
1. Nursing Homes.....	5
2. Hospitals.....	8
B. PROPERTY SERVICES.....	13
II. THE BOARD SHOULD OVERRULE <i>OAKWOOD</i> .....	16
III. THE BOARD SHOULD RETURN TO <i>M.B. STURGIS</i> .....	17
A. <i>M.B. Sturgis</i> is consistent with economic realities.....	17
B. Sturgis bargaining units facilitate rather than hinder collective bargaining.....	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AM Property Holding Corp.</i> , 350 NLRB 998 (2007) .....	14, 15
<i>BFI Newby Island Recyclery (Browning-Ferris)</i> , 362 NLRB No. 186 (2015) .....	11, 15, 18
<i>Gallenkamp Stores Co. v. NLRB</i> , 402 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1968) .....	19
<i>M.B. Sturgis</i> , 331 NLRB 1298 (2000) .....	passim
<i>Oakwood Care Center</i> , 343 NLRB 659 (2004) .....	passim
<i>S.S. Kresge Co. v. NLRB</i> , 416 F.2d 1225 (6th Cir. 1969) .....	19, 21

### Statutes

29 CFR § 103.30 .....	20
29 CFR § 103.30(a) (2015) .....	9, 11
29 U.S.C. § 159(b) .....	16, 17

### Other Authorities

2 Leg. Hist. 3220 (NLRA 1935) .....	16
2 Leg. Hist. 1288-1289 (LMRDA 1947) .....	16, 17
California HealthCare Foundation, <i>Consistent Assignment: A Key Step to Individualized Care</i> . 21 <i>Fast Facts</i> , Dec. 2007, available at <a href="http://www.chcf.org/~media/MEDIA%20LIBRARY%20Files/PDF/F/PDF%20FF21ConsistentAssignment.pdf">http://www.chcf.org/~media/MEDIA%20LIBRARY%20Files/PDF/F/PDF%20FF21ConsistentAssignment.pdf</a> .....	8
Catherine Ruckelshaus et al., Nat'l Emp't Law Project, <i>Restoring accountability for labor standards in outsourced work</i> (2014) .....	3, 13
Christopher L. Erickson et al., <i>Justice for Janitors in Los Angeles: Three Rounds of Negotiations</i> , 40:3 <i>Brit. J. Indus. Rel.</i> 543, 545 (2002) .....	13

Ctr. for Competitive Analysis, <i>The U.S. Building Maintenance and Service Industry: National Trends and Characteristics</i> 4 (Aug. 2000) .....	13
Dan Zuberi, <i>Cleaning Up: How Hospital Outsourcing Is Hurting Workers and Endangering Patients</i> 37 (2013).....	4
David Weil, <i>Enforcing Labour Standards in Fissured Workplaces: The US Experience</i> , 22 <i>Econ. &amp; Lab. Rel. Rev.</i> 33 (2011).....	3, 5
<i>Executive Opinions on Purchasing: Outsourcing 2013</i> , Modern Healthcare (Aug. 16, 2013), <a href="http://www.modernhealthcare.com/article/20130816/DATA/500030414">http://www.modernhealthcare.com/article/20130816/DATA/500030414</a> .....	5
Gail Wagnild, <i>A descriptive study of nurse's aide turnover in long-term care facilities</i> , 16(1) <i>J. Long-Term Care Admins.</i> (1988).....	8
Howard Waxman et al., <i>Job Turnover and Job Satisfaction Among Nursing Home Aides</i> , 24 <i>The Gerontologist</i> , Oct. 1984.....	8
Kevin D. Lyles, Shawn C. Helms & Ashley Lykins, Jones Day, <i>Healthcare Outsourcing Overview: Staying Focused in Uncertain Times</i> , 7 <i>AMERICAN HEALTH LAYERS ASSN.</i> at 1 (2010), available at <a href="http://www.jonesday.com/files/Publication/03293b67-5563-48a6-97f4-fb157db2d369/Presentation/PublicationAttachment/c91e37d5-93de-476f-94c3-42bfcac58e92/Lyles_Helms_Lykins%20article.pdf">http://www.jonesday.com/files/Publication/03293b67-5563-48a6-97f4-fb157db2d369/Presentation/PublicationAttachment/c91e37d5-93de-476f-94c3-42bfcac58e92/Lyles_Helms_Lykins%20article.pdf</a> .....	4, 5
Roger Waldinger et al., Lewis Ctr. for Reg'l Policy Studies, <i>Helots No More: A Case Study of the Justice for Janitors Campaign in Los Angeles</i> 3 (Apr. 1996) .....	13
SEIU Healthcare, <a href="http://www.seiu.org/seiuhealthcare">http://www.seiu.org/seiuhealthcare</a> .....	4
The US Experience, 22 <i>Econ. &amp; Lab. Rel. Rev.</i> 33, 36 (2011). .....	3
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-15-168R, <i>Contingent Workforce: Size, Characteristics, Earnings, and Benefits</i> 3 (2015).....	2, 3, 4, 18
Waxman, Carner, & Berkenstock. <i>Job turnover and job satisfaction among nursing home aides</i> . <i>The Gerontologist</i> , 24 (1984) .....	8
